
LICENSE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

This License Agreement Amendment (the “Agreement”) is entered into this 6th day of 
July, 2023, by and between St. Lawrence Center Group, L.P., a New York limited partnership 
(“Licensor”), and St. Lawrence-Lewis BOCES (“Licensee”). 

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee are parties to a license agreement dated July 1, 2020 
(which license agreement is hereinafter referred to as the “License Agreement”), for certain 

premises described therein and located at the shopping center commonly known as St. Lawrence 
Centre located in Massena, New York; 

WHEREAS, the License Agreement is set to expire on July 30, 2023; 

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee desire to amend the License Agreement as more 
particularly set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth herein, Licensor 
and Licensee agree as follows: 

1. The term of the License Agreement is hereby extended upon the same terms and
conditions on a month-to-month basis as of July 31, 2023. 

2. The Licensee will relocate upon the signing of this Agreement to a portion of
Space #409 as highlighted in the attached Schedule “A”.  Section 4 of the License Agreement is 
hereby amended by replacing the number “213” on line 2 by the number “409”.   

3. The first two sentences of section 16 of the License Agreement are hereby deleted
and replaced with the following: 

“Either party, in its sole discretion, may terminate the License Agreement at any time during the 
term of the License Agreement for any reason upon giving thirty (30) days advanced written 
notice”. 

4. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts each of which is
deemed an original but together constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be 
signed and transmitted electronically (such as PDF format) and each party has the right to rely 
upon an electronically transmitted and/or signed counterpart of this Agreement signed by the 
other party to the extent as if such party had received an original counterpart.  

5. Except as modified herein, all of the other terms, covenants and conditions of the
Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

6. Each party warrants and represents to the other that no additional approval from
any third party is necessary to enter into this Agreement, or if additional approval is necessary, it 
has been obtained. 

[Signature page follows] 

marshall.fiese
Sticky Note
The existing contract, under section 5, specifies certain conditions of the premises. Will these conditions still be true with the new location/premises?

marshall.fiese
Sticky Note
Because all terms not specifically addressed herein are to be continued, it may be more accurate to title this as an extension with modification of the original license rather than an amendment of the original license.

marshall.fiese
Highlight

marshall.fiese
Highlight

marshall.fiese
Sticky Note
Because this is going to become a month-to-month agreement, there really isn't a term anymore. 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly 
executed by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the day and year first above written. 

LICENSOR: 
St. Lawrence Center Group, L.P., a New 
York limited partnership 

Signature:________________________ 

Name: __________________________ 

Date: __________________________ 

LICENSEE: 
St. Lawrence-Lewis BOCES 

Signature:________________________ 

Name: __________________________ 

Date: __________________________ 



1

A5

12' - 0"

1
2
' -

 0
"

7
' -

 7
"

12' - 0"

1
2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

15' - 0"

12' - 0"

1
2
' -

 0
"

8' - 1 3/4"

7
' -

 7
"

12' - 0"

1
2
' -

 0
"

1
4
' -

 0
"

15' - 1 3/4"

1
2
' -

 0
"

15' - 0"

9' - 8 1/2" 12' - 0"

1
2
' -

 0
"

17' - 0"

8
' -

 0
"

7' - 7"

9' - 0 1/8"

1
1
' -

 0
"

1
1
' -

 0
"

1
1
' -

 0
"

10' - 0"

1
1
' -

 0
"

1
1
' -

 0
"

PACT Workroom 1

1

Exam 1A

2

Bathroom 1

3
Exam Room 1B

4

Providers Room 1

5
PACT Workroom 2

6

Exam 2A

7

Bathroom 2

8
Exam 2B

9

Providers Room 2

10

Lab Room

11

PACT Room 3

12

Providers Room 3

13

Exam Room 3A

14

Bathroom 3

15

Exam Room 3B

16

Womans PACT
Room 4

17

Providers Room 4

18

Exam Room 4A

19

Bath Room 4A

20

Exam Room 4B

21

Phlebotomy

22

1
1
' -

 0
"

4' - 10 1/4" 12' - 0"

5' - 0"

5' - 0"

5
' -

 0
"

4' - 9"

1
2
' -

 9
 1

5
/1

6
"

1
0
' -

 2
"

7
' -

 7
"

5
' -

 5
"

8' - 0"

4' - 9"

12' - 0"

1
1
' -

 0
"

7' - 0"

1
7
' -

 9
 3

/8
"

9
' -

 0
"

12' - 0"

VA Visitors

23

Psychiatrist

24

RN / Clinic
Manager

25

LCSW Office 1

26

LCSW Office 2

27

LCSW Office 3

28

Telehealth 1

29

Telehealth 2

30

Medication /
Storage Room

31

8
' -

 0
"

8' - 0"

1
0
' -

 0
"

10' - 0"

VA LSW

32

1
4
' -

 1
1
 1

/4
"

1
5
' -

 2
 7

/1
6
"

4' - 9"

GT / Conf. Room 1

33

GT / Conf Room 2

34

Clean Utility

35

Dirty Room

36
1
2
' -

 0
"

4' - 9"

12' - 0"

4
' -

 9
"

8' - 0"

9' - 0"

Small Group

37

Conference Room

38

4
' -

 9
"

4' - 9"

VA IT

39

OHS IT / Phone

40

Employee Bath

41

Break Room

42

8
' -

 3
 9

/1
6
"

Bath

43

9' - 7 19/32" 9' - 7 19/32"

Spare Office

44

Spare Office

45

Men

46

Woman

47

Reception

48

Waiting Room

49

8' - 0"

1
1
' -

 7
"

16' - 5 1/16"

9' - 0 3/16"

16' - 11 1/2"

1
4
' -

 0
"

12' - 0"

1
4
' -

 0
"

Bath 4B

50

17' - 10 3/8"

1
8
' -

 2
 1

/4
"

1
0
' -

 6
"

1
4
' -

 8
 1

3
/1

6
"

33' - 11 13/16"

7
' -

 1
 1

/8
"

21' - 1 13/16"

8' - 1 1/8"

1

4

5

6

7

89

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19 20

22 23

24

25

26

28

2930

3233

34 35

3637

38

3940

41

42

45

4647

48

49

50 51 52

54

55

56

57

2' - 0"

58

2' - 0"

8
' -

 0
"

8
' -

 0
" 59

A1

2
Sim

60

2' - 0"

7
' -

 6
"

2' - 0"

8
' -

 0
" 61

7
' -

 7
"

8
' -

 0
"

14' - 10 3/8"

53

8' - 0"

1' - 7"1' - 6"

Hall

51

12' - 11"

1
9
' -

 5
"

9' - 6"9' - 11"

1
3
' -

 4
"

65 66

67

68

Fire Room

52

Elect. Room

53

14' - 2 13/16"

1
8
' -

 0
"

12' - 0"

1
4
' -

 0
"

14' - 8 7/16"

2
2
' -

 9
 1

5
/1

6
"

10' - 1 1/8"

13' - 2 1/2"

6
' -

 3
 1

5
/1

6
"

Bath

54

New 6' Glass
Automatic Door

New 42" Glass
ADA Door

Existing Door

69

Existing Door

EP-2

7' - 10 1/4"

EP-3

6
' -

 0
"

4' - 0"

4' - 0"

6
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"

1
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone

Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone

Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone

Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone

Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone

Fax
e-mail

As indicated

8
/9

/2
0

2
1
 9

:2
3
:4

9
 P

M

A1

Floor Plan

2015-02SC

VA Clinic

OnSite OHS Inc

Issue Date

Scott Castagnier

Hassan Fayad P.E.

1 : 500
2

Location

VA Clinic Location

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

First Floor - Layout

No. Description Date

SCHEDULE - A -

cmoryoussef
Polygon




